# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
GOLUB CAPITAL LLC (formerly known as GOLUB CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC)		07/10/2013	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DIGITAL TECHNOLOGY INTERNATIONAL, LLC
Street Address:	1180 Mountain Springs Pkwy S
City:	Springville
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84663
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: UTAH

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 27

Ir	1	
Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1587596	CLASSSPEED
Registration Number:	1590667	ADSPEED
Registration Number:	1590668	NEWSSPEED
Registration Number:	1590669	PAGESPEED
Registration Number:	1610265	DIGITAL TECHNOLOGY INTERNATIONAL
Registration Number:	1620931	WIRESPEED
Registration Number:	1967012	SPEEDWRITER
Registration Number:	1967013	SPEEDPLANNER
Registration Number:	1967014	IMAGESPEED
Registration Number:	1968572	SPEEDDRIVER
Registration Number:	2371741	ACCOUNTSPEED
Registration Number:	2620160	PLANSPEED
Registration Number:	2623679	SPEEDLIBRARIAN
		TDADEMADK

REEL: 005080 FRAME: 0505

TRADEMARK

Registration Number:	2776229	SPEEDURL
Registration Number:	3487395	DTI
Registration Number:	3487408	LIQUID MEDIA
Registration Number:	3487426	MEDIAPOOL
Registration Number:	3533942	MEDIAHARBOR
Registration Number:	3754041	DTI CLOUD
Registration Number:	3777065	DTI LIGHTNING
Registration Number:	3777069	DTI AUDIENCE
Registration Number:	3789505	DTI FINANCIALS
Registration Number:	3792227	DTI CIRCULATION
Registration Number:	3869102	GO2-WEB
Registration Number:	3973159	DTI CONTENTPUBLISHER
Registration Number:	4244215	DTI AUDIENCEREACH
Registration Number:	4266066	AUDIENCEREACH

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 2124464900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Email: susan.zablocki@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Susan Zablocki
Address Line 1: Kirkland & Ellis LLP
Address Line 2: 601 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	38123-108
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan Zablocki
Signature:	/susan zablocki/
Date:	07/29/2013

Total Attachments: 6

source=DTI TM termination#page1.tif source=DTI TM termination#page2.tif source=DTI TM termination#page3.tif source=DTI TM termination#page4.tif source=DTI TM termination#page5.tif source=DTI TM termination#page6.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005080 FRAME: 0506

## TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of July 10, 2013, by GOLUB CAPITAL LLC, (formerly known as Golub Capital Management LLC), as Administrative Agent ("Agent"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, DIGITAL TECHNOLOGY INTERNATIONAL, LLC, a Utah limited liability company, ("Grantor") and Agent were parties to a Trademark Security Agreement dated as of September 29, 2011 (the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to Agent in certain trademarks ("Trademarks") and Trademark Collateral (as defined below) as security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to Agent, including the Trademarks set forth on Schedule 1 hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded by the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 29, 2011, at Reel 4633, Frame 0019; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Agent release its security interest in the Trademarks and Trademark Rights and reassign any and all rights in the same to the Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Agent hereby releases its security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (collectively the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"):
  - (i) each Trademark, Trademark registration and Trademark application owned by Grantor, including, without limitation, the Trademarks, Trademark registrations and Trademark applications referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto;
    - (ii) each Trademark license; and
- (iii) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Trademark or Trademark registration owned by Grantor including, without limitation, the Trademarks and Trademark registrations referred to in Schedule 1 annexed hereto, the Trademark registrations issued with respect to the Trademark applications referred in Schedule 1 and the Trademarks rights as licensee held by Grantor under any Trademark license.

61073918\_2

2. Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Agent, any and all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Trademark Collateral.

- Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows -

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005080 FRAME: 0508

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Trademark Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

GOLUB CAPITAL LLC (formerly known as Golub Capital Management LLC), as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: Marc C. Robinson Title: Managing Director

SCHEDULE 1
Registered Trademarks and Trademark Applications

Trademark	App. No.	App.	Reg.	Reg. Date	Owner
A 40 1	0071741	Date	No.	7/05/0000	D:-2-1
AccountSpeed	2371741	12/28/98	2371741	7/25/2000	Digital
					Technology
					International,
	50010545	0/10/00			LLC
	73818545	8/10/89			Digital
					Technology
			1 #00 6 6 5	4/40/4000	International,
AdSpeed		0 /1 0 /0 0	1590667	4/10/1990	LLC
	73818546	8/10/89			Digital
					Technology
				- / /	International,
ClassSpeed			1587596	3/20/1990	LLC
	77239333	7/26/07			Digital
					Technology
					International,
DTI			3487395	9/19/2008	LLC
	77738026	5/15/09			Digital
					Technology
					International,
DTI Audience			3777069	4/20/2010	LLC
	77727493	5/1/09			Digital
					Technology
					International,
DTI Circulation			3792227	5/25/2010	LLC
	77731952	5/7/09			Digital
					Technology
					International,
DTI Cloud			3754041	3/2/2010	LLC
	85086517	7/16/10			Digital
					Technology
DTI					International,
ContentPublisher			3973159	6/7/2011	LLC
	77728661	5/4/09			Digital
					Technology
					International,
DTI Financials			3789505	5/18/2010	LLC

Trademark Release and Reassignment

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005080 FRAME: 0510

Trademark	App. No.	App.	Reg.	Reg. Date	Owner
		Date	No.		
	77736374	5/13/09			Digital
					Technology
				·	International,
DTI Lightning			3777065	4/20/2010	LLC
-	73818544	8/10/89			Digital
Digital					Technology
Technology					International,
International			1610265	8/14/1990	LLC
	77737450	5/14/09			Digital
					Technology
					International,
Go2-Web			3869102	11/2/2010	LLC
	74681881	5/26/95			Digital
					Technology
					International,
ImageSpeed			1967014	4/9/1996	LLC
	77240736	7/27/07			Digital
			***************************************		Technology
					International,
Liquid Media			3487408	9/19/2008	LLC
-	77446544	4/11/08			Digital
					Technology
					International,
MediaHarbor			3533942	11/18/2008	LLC
	77243513	7/31/07			Digital
					Technology
					International,
MediaPool			3487426	9/19/2008	LLC
	73818547	8/10/89			Digital
					Technology
					International,
NewsSpeed			1590668	4/10/1990	LLC
•	73818548	8/10/89			Digital
				:	Technology
				:	International,
PageSpeed			1590669	4/10/1990	LLC
	76197461	1/12/01			Digital
					Technology
					International,
PlanSpeed			2620160	9/17/2002	LLC

Trademark	App. No.	App.	Reg.	Reg. Date	Owner
		Date	No.		
	74681877	5/26/95			Digital
					Technology
					International,
SpeedDriver			1968572	4/16/1996	LLC
	76197462	9/24/02			Digital
					Technology
					International,
SpeedLibrarian			2623679	9/24/2002	LLC
	74681880	5/26/95			Digital
					Technology
					International,
SpeedPlanner			1967013	4/9/1996	LLC
	76197457	1/12/01			Digital
					Technology
					International,
SpeedURL			2776229	10/21/2003	LLC
	74681879	5/26/95			Digital
					Technology
					International,
SpeedWriter			1967012	4/9/1996	LLC
	73818551	8/10/89			Digital
					Technology
					International,
WireSpeed			1620931	11/6/1990	LLC
	77725971	4/30/09			Digital
					Technology
					International,
AudienceReach			Pending	Pending	LLC
	85086665	7/16/10		<del></del>	Digital
					Technology
DTI					International,
AudienceReach			Pending	Pending	LLC